
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

PENSION BOARD 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
1.00 pm, THURSDAY, 20TH JULY, 2023 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
 Virtual Meeting 

 
* NOTE 

 

* For public access to the meeting, please contact us* 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 12/07/23) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


PENSION BOARD 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

EMPLOYER REPRESENTATIVES  
 

Sioned Parry (Conwy County Borough Council) 
 

Edward Michael (Isle of Anglesey County Council) 
 

Councillor Beca Roberts (Gwynedd Council) 
 

  
 

MEMBER REPRESENTATIVES 
 

Hywel Eifion Jones (retired – formerly Isle of Anglesey County Council)  
 

Osian Richards (Gwynedd Council)  
 

Anthony Deakin (retired - formerly Conwy County Borough Council) 
  

 



 

A G E N D A 

1.   ELECT CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect Chair for 2023 / 2024 

 
 

2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect Vice Chair for 2023 / 2024 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

5.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered 

 

 

6.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 10 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on March 6th 2023 be signed as a true record.  

 

 

7.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 
 

11 - 55 

 To consider and receive the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts (subject 
to audit) for 2022/23. 

 

 

8.   PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2022/23 
 

56 - 60 

 To consider the report and note the information. 
 

 

9.   PENSION BOARD CHAIR DRAFT REPORT FOR GWYNEDD 
PENSION FUND'S ANNUAL GENERAL REPORT 
 

61 - 64 

 To consider the content of the draft report  

 
 

10.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION 
 

65 - 72 

 To consider and accept the report 
 

 

11.   AMENDED WORK PLAN 
 

73 - 74 

 To consider the work program and suggest additional items or changes.  



 
 

 

 



 

 
PENSION BOARD 06-03-2023 

 

 
Present: H. Eifion Jones (Member Representative), Osian Richards (Member 
Representative), Cllr Beca Roberts (Employer's Representative) and Sharon Warnes 
(Member Representative).    
 
Officers:  Dafydd Edwards (Fund Director), Dewi Morgan (Head of Finance Department), 
Delyth Jones-Thomas (Investment Manager), Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri 
Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer). 
  

Others invited 

 
Councillor Ioan Thomas - Vice-chair of the Pensions Committee 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Sioned Parry (Employer Representative) 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 

None to note 

 
3. URGENT ITEMS 

 
a) ARRANGEMENTS FOR RE-APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE PENSION 

BOARD 

 
It was noted that arrangements for the re-appointment of members to the Pension 
Board had commenced, with three existing Members having applied to return. It 
was expressed that Cllr Beca Roberts did not need to apply as the Cyngor 
Gwynedd Representative, as the appointment was very recent and was protected. 
It was highlighted that Mrs Sharon Warnes had chosen not to apply to continue as 
a Member, so that she could give her time to other committees and give new 
Members an opportunity to come forward. She noted that she had enjoyed her 
period on the Pension Board and the Fund Director reiterated his sincerest 
gratitude to her for her priceless commitment to the Board's work since its 
establishment in 2015. The Chair of the Board noted his thanks on behalf of the 
Board for Sharon's valuable contribution to the Board's work and she was wished 
well for the future. 
 

b) Cllr Beca Roberts was congratulated for winning the Future Star award at the 
2023 Plaid Cymru conference in Llanelli.  
 

c) Mr Dafydd Edwards, Fund Director, was wished a happy retirement. It was noted 
that Mr Dafydd Edwards had been responsible for the Fund for 20 years - his 
contribution and good work was acknowledged in Gwynedd and beyond.  Mr D 
Edwards gave thanks for the kind words and thanked the team for their support 
over the years. 

 
4. MINUTES  

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous Board meeting held on 18 January 2023 
as a true record. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



5. MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND MATTERS ARISING 

 
Submitted, for information, the minutes of the Pensions Committee, dated 21 
November 2022. 

 
 

6. FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 

 
Submitted - the report of the Investment Manager explaining the requirement on the 
Fund to review the Funding Strategy Statement every three years, following the 
triennial valuation. The proposal was to publish the Funding Strategy Statement 
before 31 March 2023.  
 
It was highlighted that the main purpose of the statement was to reflect the valuation's 
factors and weigh up the affordability to the employers, with the long-term liquidity 
objectives of the Fund. It was explained, as part of the review, that the administrative 
authority had to consult with every employer that were a part of the plan, with the fund 
actuary and advisors, and any other persons considered to be suitable. The 
Statement (draft) was submitted to the Board as part of the consultation before it was 
formally adopted by the Pensions Committee at the end of the month. 
 
It was noted that the Document was a long and technical document, and had been 
prepared in detailed consultation with Hymans and the Fund officers. Reference was 
made to the statement as well as a number of accompanying policies. It was 
explained that the accompanying policies were previously incorporated in the 
document, but on this occasion, the Strategy referred to the policies as appendices. 
This would make it easier to find / amend them, when information would need to be 
reached or policies updated, without having to adapt the entire Strategy. 
 
It was reported that positive responses had been received by many employers, and 
that they appreciated the reduction in their contributions.  
 
Members gave thanks for the report. The new framework to the Strategy was 
welcomed - despite it being a detailed and technical document, this order was easier 
to follow. 
 
A suggestion was accepted that there was a need to refer to climate issues in the 
Funding Strategy Statement, in order to highlight that the Gwynedd Pension Fund  
was prudent when considering climate issues, which was now a priority area in the 
responsible investment field.  In response to the comment, the Fund Director noted 
that there would be more information about responsible investment in the Investment 
Strategy Statement that would be submitted alongside this Statement, but it was 
agreed to add a reference to responsible investment and climate matters in part 1.4 of 
the Funding Strategy Statement also, before submitting this to the Pensions 
Committee on 27 March 2023.   
 
RESOLVED to support the Statement with the addition about responsible 
investment. 
 
 

7. APPROVING THE 2023/24 BUDGET 

 
The Investment Manager submitted, for information, the budget for the Pensions 
Administration Unit and Investment Unit for the 2023-2024 financial year. It was noted 
that the budget had been approved by the Pensions Committee on 18 January 2023. 
 

Page 6



Reference was made to one adjustment in the Pensions Administration Unit budget, 
following the regrading of one post and the increments of other staff members. It was 
noted that the budget did not include Investment Manager or Consultant fees, as they 
varied significantly. Nevertheless, it was noted that there was an intention to look at 
this aspect of the work when going out to tender for advisor and actuary contracts / 
fees in the future, and should there be a pattern to the costs, a budget could be 
established to cover those costs. 

 
The officer was thanked for the report. 
 
In response to a question regarding the inclusion of the Wales Pensions Partnership 
(WPP) costs in the budget, it was noted that the WPP Business Plan would be 
submitted to the Pensions Committee, which would include an equal contribution 
amount that every Fund paid to maintain and administer the Partnership only, whilst 
the costs of asset manager fees would vary with the scale and performance of our 
investments.  

 
RESOLVED to accept the report and note the information. 

 
 
8. POLICY ON REPORTING ON BREACHES OF THE LAW 

 
Submitted – the report of the Pensions Manager expressing, as part of the Good 
Governance project, that the Fund was required to produce a policy in relation to 
Recording Breaches of the Law. It was noted that the policy had been drafted by 
Hymans Robertson jointly with Fund officers, and a consultation was held with the 
Cyngor Gwynedd Monitoring Officer. 

 
It was highlighted that the report included information about the policy and procedures 
for identifying, monitoring and, where appropriate, reporting cases of breaches of the 
law as required in the Pensions Act 2004 and detailed in the Pensions Regulator 
Code of Practice 14 - Governance and administration of public service pension 
schemes 
 
The officer was thanked for the report. 
 
In response to members’ observations and feedback, it was noted that:- - 
 

 In the context of the 'responsibility of the Council's elected members', the need 
to ensure the clarity of the wording was expressed and to ask Hymans 
whether it applies to co-opted members who are Members of the Pensions 
Committee. The need to ensure consistency in the use of the word Cyngor 
Gwynedd ("the Council") was also noted. 

 In response to a suggestion to add a paragraph that would refer to 
collaboration with the Police and the likelihood of calling them in to a case of a 
breach
[...]
t reference is needed to the long-term impacts, e.g. the economy - despite 
it being an aspect with a longer period to manage, it can impact investment. In 
response, although part 2 of the register addresses returns, it was agreed to 
add the suggestion as a mitigation point. 

 It was agreed that risks 2.3, 2.15 and 4.1 were to be archived. 

 Propose that the Board receives an update every 6 months and if an issue 
arises in the meantime, that this is addressed by the Board. 

 
RESOLVED 

 To accept and note the information 

 That the register is presented to the Board every 6 months (any matter 
arising in the meantime to be addressed by the Board) 

 
 

10. REPORT ON CASH FLOW MODELLING PROJECTIONS 

 
The Investment Manager submitted a report in response to the need to project the 
expected cash flow of the Fund over a long-term period, so that it is possible to 
understand the sensitivity of the Fund's net cash flow position in a number of inflation 
scenarios. 
 
In the context of assets, it was noted that the triennial valuation had highlighted that 
the Fund would be in a very healthy position of positive cash flow for 6-20 years. 
Therefore, it was noted that the Fund would not need to consider converting some of 
the investments into assets that would pay a regular income (in order to pay the 
pensioners). Attention was drawn to the types of income and regular expenditure 
occurring within the Fund, as well as the cash flow position of recent years, which 
highlighted the positive position.  
 
Reference was made to the report provided by Hymans Robertson assessing the 
situation as well as a scenario analysis that they had created to identify when the 
Fund was likely to be in a negative cash flow position. Three different scenarios were 
considered, and it was concluded that the first year when the Fund could face a 
negative position was 2029, provided that inflation would continue at a very high level. 

Page 8



It was noted that this was a better position than the majority of other LGPS funds and 
was good news for the Fund, although they were fully aware of the need to be 
cautious of the risks (such as monitoring changes in membership, considering 
inflation and keeping the cash flow in mind when considering the investment 
strategy). 
 
Members expressed their thanks for the report, and the exercise carried out by 
Hymans Robertson was appreciated. 
 
RESOLVED to accept and note the information. 

 
11. REVIEW OF STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES FOR THE FUND'S INVESTMENT 

CONSULTANTS 

 
Submitted - the report of the Investment Manager, reporting on the progress against 
the current objectives as well as the objectives for the future. It was reported, 
following a review of the of the investment consulting and fiduciary management 
markets, the Competition and Markets Authority had noted that Pension Scheme 
Trustees should set objectives for their investment consultants, and clearly stipulate 
the expectations upon them. The exercise was also considered to be an element of 
good governance. 
 
It was reported that Hymans was delivering good work, providing quarterly reports for 
the investment panel (including a responsible investment rating for every manager), 
comprehensive reports for the investment panels, offering practical advice and 
performing in accordance with the objectives. It was explained that this last year had 
been busy with the consultants providing further advice on the investment strategy to 
restructure the Fund's strategic assets allocation following the valuation. It was 
reiterated that this had been important and detailed work and there had been good 
collaboration. It was also reported, now that responsible investment was a key area, 
that Hymans had worked with the Fund's officers on reviewing the responsible 
investment policy, advising on new investments and providing a response to the 
TCFD consultation with quarterly reports including a responsible investment scale for 
each Manage
[...]
he Regulator in order to receive input from this meeting.  
 
The Pensions Manager explained that a draft response based on the Board's 
responses to the previous Survey had been submitted, but that Members were 
required to agree, challenge or amend the response to correspond with the activities 
and developments in 2022/23. 

 
During the discussion, the following matters were noted as ones requiring attention:  

 Needed to answer 'YES' to A3 and A4 - resources had now been received and 
therefore remove the tick in B4 'lack of resource/time' and add a tick to the 
'Remediation associated with McCloud work' box. 

 That sections G, H and I were new additions and a way to place focus on what 
needed to be actioned 

 
After completing the adaptations, the Pensions Manager was asked to submit the 
Survey to the Regulator. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00pm and concluded at 3.20pm. 

Page 10



MEETING PENSION BOARD 
DATE 20 JULY 2023 

 
TITLE Gwynedd Pension Fund’s Draft Statement of Accounts 

for the year ended 31 March 2023 
 

PURPOSE Present and note – 

 Draft Statement of Accounts  
 

RECOMMENDATION Receive the information 
 

AUTHOR Delyth Jones-Thomas, Investment Manager 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 

This report introduces the statutory Statement of Accounts for the 2022/23 financial 
year, which provides details of the Pension Fund’s financial activities during the year 
which ended on 31 March 2023. 
 
The document in Appendix A is the draft Statements of Accounts in the statutory 
format.  

 
2. AUDIT BY AUDIT WALES 
 
 The draft accounts here are currently subject to audit by Audit Wales. It is possible 

that some changes will be necessary before a final version is submitted for approval 
by the Pensions Committee. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Pension Board is asked to receive the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 

(subject to audit) for 2022/23. 
 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



1 
 

 

 

Gwynedd Pension Fund 

 

 

STATEMENT OF 

ACCOUNTS 
[...]
is 

investment is expected to be completed during Q2 2023. 

A plan has been developed to move the Fund towards the new benchmark allocations 

over the next 12 months.  

5. Recommendation 

The Board is asked to note the information. 

Page 60



 
 

Meeting: Pension Board 

 

Date: 20/07/2023 
 

Title: Pension Board Chair draft report for Gwynedd Pension 

Fund’s annual general report 
 

Purpose: Assist the Chair to complete the annual report  

 
 

Introduction 

 
The Chairman of the Pension Board is required to submit an annual report as part of the Pension Fund's 

annual report and as part of the Fund's annual meeting. 
 

This draft report (See Appendix A) has been prepared. 
 

Timetable 

 
The final report is required to be submitted by: 31/07/2023. 

 
The fund's annual meeting will take place during the Autumn and all Board members are welcome to 

attend. 

 
Content of draft report 

 
The draft report has been written in line with the layout of the 2022 report. A number of factual 

statements have been left unchanged for the 2023 report but have been updated to take account of 
the topics discussed during the year. 

 

Conclusion 
 

Board members are asked to consider the content of the draft report in order to discuss its content and 
propose amendments at the meeting. 

 

As noted above, the Chairman is required to submit the final report to Delyth Jones-Thomas, Investment 
Manager by 31/07/2023. 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



Appendix A 
 

Annual Report of the Gwynedd Pension Board for 2022/23 (the year 

to 31 March 2023) 
 

Background / Constitution 
 

The Board was constituted under the Public Services Pensions Act 2013 and held its first meeting on 

13th July 2015. The membership consists of three members representing scheme employers and three 

members representing scheme members (which include staff who contribute to the pension scheme 

and those who are retired and receiving a pension). 
 

Over the perio
[...]
enefits out of the pension fund to another pension fund. When looking into the 
complaint it was clear that the delay was due to the other pension fund, and therefore this 
was out of the hands of the Gwynedd Pension Fund. 
 
We correct any errors as soon as possible and try to change our processes, if appropriate, to 
avoid the same mistake happening again. 
 

5. My Pension Online 
 
The 'My Pension Online' system continues to be very popular, with a large number of members 
visiting the site daily. 
 
Approximately 20,000 have registered for the service to date. The graph below shows an 
increase in the number of members joining the self-service system over the last 10 years: 
 

Staff

Strongly Agree(84.75%)

Agree (13.29%)

Neutral (1.8%)

Disagree (0%)

Strongly Disagree(0%)

Page 67



 
 
The system allows members to: 
 

 View and update personal details and addresses 

 Find out how much benefits will be worth at retirement 

 Calculate the amount of extra lump sum they can take in retirement 

 View their service history, including any transmitted service 

 View and update their nominated beneficiaries 

 View their Annual Benefit Statements 

 
We have recently introduced an option for pension fund pensioners to view their monthly 
pension slips online. A paper pension payment slip is only sent to members when there is a 
difference in pension payments of £5.00 compared to the previous month's pension 
payment, so the new service enables pensioners to see their pension slip every month from 
now on. We will stop sending paper slips to new pensioners and encourage current 
pensioners to stop receiving paper slips, but it is likely that a large number will be reluctant 
to change at the moment, so there is no intention of forcing everyone to change to the new 
system at this time. 
 
We hope that a brand-new version of the system will be introduced during 2023/24 and we 
plan to carry on developing the options available to members. 
 

6. The Pensios Regu
[...]
 included for the 2023/24 work plan. 

2. Draft Work Plan 

The work programme below has been drafted and includes the matters identified 

following consideration by the Board in previous meetings and matters arising. 

WORK PLAN 2023/24  

16 October 2023 

 Update on the Wales Pension Partnership. 

 Gwynedd Pension Fund’s Annual Report.  

 The Pension Fund Statement of Accounts. 

 Matters arising from the Pensions Committee (if applicable). 

 Review of SAB meetings (if applicable). 

 Breaches of the law (if applicable). 

 Report changes to the risk register (if applicable). 

Page 73

Agenda Item 11



December 2023 

 General update on Pensions Administration.  

 Pension Dashboard. 

 McCloud Project update. 

 Gwynedd Pension Fund investment performance update  

 Final Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2023. 

 Matters arising from the Pensions Committee and AGM (if applicable).. 

 Review of SAB meetings (if applicable). 

 Breaches of the law (if applicable). 

 Report changes to the risk register (if applicable). 

Spring 2024 

 Update on the Wales Pension Partnership. 

 2024/25 Budget. 

 2024/25 Business Plan. 

 2024/25 Training Plan. 

 2024/25 work plan. 

 Matters arising from the Pensions Committee (if applicable). 

 Review of SAB meetings (if applicable). 

 Breaches of the law (if applicable). 

 Report changes to the risk register (if applicable). 

Issues arising during the year can be added to the programme as required e.g. 

internal audit reports or changes in regulations. Doubtless, there will be ideas from 

members who have attended relevant training and events.   

3. Recommendation 

Board members are asked to consider the above program and suggest additional 

items or changes 

Page 74


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023
	Gwynedd Pension Fund 22-23 Subject to Audit

	8 PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2022/23
	9 PENSION BOARD CHAIR DRAFT REPORT FOR GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S ANNUAL GENERAL REPORT
	10 PENSION ADMINISTRATION
	11 AMENDED WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


PENSION BOARD 20/07/23 

 

 

PENSION BOARD 20/07/23 
 

 
Present:  
 
Eifion Jones and Tony Deakin (Member Representatives) 
Sioned Parry, Ned Michael and Cllr Beca Roberts (Employer Representatives)  
 
Officers:  Dewi Morgan (Head of Finance), Delyth Jones Thomas (Investment Manager), Meirion 
Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
1.   ELECT CHAIR 

 
 RESOLVED to re-elect Councillor Hywel Eifion Jones as Chair of the Board for 2023-24. 

 
 
2.   ELECT VICE CHAIR 

 
 RESOLVED to elect Mrs Sioned Parry as Vice-chair of the Board for 2023-24 

 
 
3.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Osian Richards (Member Representative) and Cllr 

Stephen Churchman (Chair of the Pensions Committee) 
 

Ned Michael and Tony Deakin were welcomed to the meeting as new members. 
 

 
4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 None to note 

 
 
5.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
6.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 6 March 

2023, as a true record. 
 

 
7.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE 

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 
 

 Submitted, for information, the report of the Investment Manager to provide details 
of the financial activities of the Pension Fund during the year ending on 31 March 
2023.   
 
It was reported that the accounts followed the statutory CIPFA format, with the 



PENSION BOARD 20/07/23 

guidance interpreting what was to be submitted in the accounts. It was noted that 
the year had been very busy for the fund with the valuation, setting a new strategic 
assets allocation and Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) developments. 
Attention was drawn to the Fund Account, noting that there was some variety as 
the contributions and benefits increased after employees received salary increases 
and also as the pension increased with the CPI. It was reiterated that there had 
mainly been a reduction in the management costs since the previous year, 
because of 'Partners' costs, that could vary from one year to the next depending on 
performance. 
 
It was highlighted that there was a reduction of £13.6 million in the Fund's market 
value after a challenging year with the impact of the war in Ukraine and high 
inflation being obvious factors. It appeared at the end of the financial year and the 
beginning of the new financial year that the value of the fund had started to rise 
once again. 
 
It was noted, that after the audit was completed, the final version would be 
submitted for approval to the Pensions Committee. 
 
Members gave thanks for the report. 
 
In response to a question regarding the Benefit Income and the fact that the 
2021/22 figures noted £280,000 in Infrastructure whilst 2022/23 figures noted £0, it 
was noted that the reason for this had been because Investment Managers' 
benefits/activities would come to an end at different periods. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the information. 

 
 
8.   PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2022/23 

 
 A report was submitted by the Investment Manager updating the Board of the 

quarterly (and yearly) monitoring work being undertaken by the Investment Panel 
on the performance of the Pension Fund's investments. It was reported that the 
value of the market had slightly decreased, and the Fund had stabilised at £2.7 
billion by the end of the financial year.  
 
It was noted that the Fund's performance over the year was -1.5% within a 
challenging year with the impact of the War in Ukraine and high inflation, but it was 
highlighted that the three-month performance had started to improve, which 
continued in the first quarter of the new financial year. It was reiterated that a 
situation like this was common for local government pension schemes, and that the 
performance of the Gwynedd Pension Fund continued to be within the highest 
quartile of British funds. 
 
Reference was made to the performance of the Equity Investment Managers, 
noting that despite the fact that the three-month performance had been positive, 
there was evidence of negative performances over the year and that was obvious 
because of the Emerging Markets' performance, as China's markets were slower 
than expected when re-opening following the Covid-19 restrictions. In the context 
of fixed income managers, it was noted that they had also had a difficult period 
with interest rates instability and inflation worldwide. 
 
Whilst discussing Property Managers, it was highlighted that the sector had faced 
a challenging period with the instability of long-term use of office buildings and high 
street shops. In response, it was reported that the funds that the Fund invested in 



PENSION BOARD 20/07/23 

tended to diversify to buildings such as Amazon warehouses and out-of-town 
shops, in an attempt to manage the change for the benefit of the fund. In the 
context of Group Partners (that were responsible for managing private equity and 
the Fund's infrastructure investments), it was noted that it was hard to measure 
their performance within a specific period because of the time lag and therefore, 
the true performance was not measured until the fund was finally closed. Despite 
that, it was reiterated that the Partners had been performing well and that Hymans 
had not caused concern regarding their figures. 
 
It was noted that the Fund's performance had been regularly assessed, even 
though long-term investment was the objective. It was highlighted that the three-
year performance had been very standard and that the Fund had been in third 
place out of all the Local Government Pension Fund Schemes and was in a strong 
position. As a result, and following three-year valuation where, on 31 March 2022, 
the fund had been funded to 120%, advice was received from Hymans to decrease 
the fund's risk. This meant that there was an increase of 10% in the fund's equity 
with the money invested in private debt funds, infrastructure and worldwide credit 
through WPP. The intention was to implement this change over the next 12 
months, although recently information was received that the Fund's funding levels 
had further increased to 160% and therefore discussions would need to take place 
with Hymans to further review the equity levels. 
 
Gratitude was expressed for the report and members were congratulated on the 
three-year performance result with the fund in third place (out of 100) - this news 
was very encouraging. 
 
In response to an observation of the intention to invest in property that was not on 
the high street, it was noted that the 'traditional' situation had changed since the 
Covid-19 period and that investment managers now looked at the 'type' of property 
to invest in (e.g., houses instead of shops). It was added that WPP saw a good 
opportunity to fully review the property portfolio, considering the opportunities in 
Wales or international property. 
 
RESOLVED to accept and note the information. 

 
 

 
9.   PENSION BOARD CHAIR DRAFT REPORT FOR GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S 

ANNUAL GENERAL REPORT 
 

 A (draft) report was submitted by the Investment Manager detailing the activities of 
the Pension Fund during the year ending on 31 March 2023. The report included 
details about the Board's constitution, the Board's function and work, the work plan 
as well as the training Members attended over the year. 

 
It was highlighted that the final policy would be submitted to the Investment 
Manager by 31-07-23. 

 
Gratitude was expressed for the report.  

 
Observations arising from the ensuing discussion: 

• The report included relevant information about the Board's work. 

• Sioned Parry's attendance needed to be checked 

• That the work plan was detailed - reports submitted to the Board on the 
work plan's headings to be seen on the Council's website 

 



PENSION BOARD 20/07/23 

RESOLVED to accept and note the information. 
 

 
10.   PENSION ADMINISTRATION 

 
 A comprehensive report was submitted by the Pensions Manager, providing a 

general overview of pension administration over the past year, along with 
information about the work completed over the period, an update on various 
projects along with a list of the daily challenges faced by the Administration Unit. 
The report also included designs for a new logo together with ideas for marketing 
material that the Pension Fund could use to promote the scheme. 

 
Reference was made to the success and popularity of 'My Pension On-line' 
highlighting that several members visited the site daily with approximately 20,000 
having registered for the service to date. It was recently noted that an option was 
presented to the pension Fund pensioners to view their monthly pension slips on-
line, with this leading to the aim of not having to send paper slips to new 
pensioners in the future. A new version of the system would be introduced during 
2023/24 and further options would be developed for members. 

 
The results of the pensions regulator (data measurement) were discussed where 
an increase of 4% was reported from the previous year on the scheme's specific 
data results which was very encouraging considering that the number of members 
and day-to-day work challenges had increased. 
 
Members were invited to visit the Pension Fund stand at the National Eisteddfod in 
Boduan. This would be an excellent opportunity to share information about the 
scheme. 

 
Gratitude was expressed for the report. 

 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were made by members: 

• The team was congratulated on their exceptional customer care results 

• That they liked the new logo 

• To introduce the use of commissioning a graphic planner from the IT 
Department  

 
In response to an observation, due to the impacts of the lock-down and employing 
new staff, if the reason for the increase in performance was the stability within the 
department, it was noted that a combination of these factors was the 
performance's improvement, although it was noted that full use of the computer 
system and additional staff had also accelerated the work. 
 
In response to a question regarding CIPFA's proposal to set a standard benchmark 
for every Fund to measure their performance, it was accepted that there was an 
inconsistency in reporting performance within Funds and it would be ideal for the 
same benchmark to be set for everyone - the comparison would be useful for all 
funds. 
 
The observation was received that automated data as more members signed on-
line could be a tool to further improve performance. It was added that an 
introduction of the Pension Dashboard in 2026 would also be a way of providing 
national data that would ensure further accuracy. 

 
 RESOLVED to accept the report 
 



PENSION BOARD 20/07/23 

 
11.   AMENDED WORK PLAN 

 
 An amended work plan was submitted for 2023/24. It was noted that the plan 

included matters noted following consideration by the Board at previous meetings 
and matters arising. It was highlighted that matters arising during the year could be 
included in the programme in accordance with the demand and along with any 
matters / ideas arising from members after training sessions and / or relevant 
events. 
 
The following subject was suggested for inclusion on the work plan: 
 

• Update / host talks on de-carbonisation - does the fund's timetable match 
the Council's timetable of being net zero by 2030? Need to see Gwynedd 
leading the way with these matters. 

 
In response to the suggestion, it was noted that the Pension Fund was not under 
Cyngor Gwynedd's control and therefore did not share the same conditions. A 
reference was made to the Pension Fund's Responsible Investment Policy which 
would be reviewed annually with an introduction to the Board before being 
approved by the Pensions Committee - it was emphasised that the Committee 
would give the seal of approval on the policy and not the Board. It was reported 
that the WPP had recently published a Climate Risk Policy and that policy would 
be submitted to the Pensions Committee in the autumn, along with an update on 
the Wales Pension Partnership's work. It was reiterated, if there was an interest in 
a specific field, it would be possible to include this in the report. 
 
Gratitude was expressed for the report. 
 
RESOLVED to accept and note the information 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.05 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


